

No. 20-807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY LEDURE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BY THE SHEET METAL,
AIR, RAIL TRANSPORTATION WORKERS–
TRANSPORTATION DIVISION, THE
BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS
AND TRAINMEN, AND ACADEMY OF RAIL LABOR
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE M. MANN
Counsel of Record
Alper & Mann, P.C.
9205 Redwood Avenue
Bethesda, MD 20817
(202) 298-9191
mann.larrym@gmail.com

KEVIN BRODAR
General Counsel, SMART-TD
24950 Country Club Blvd
North Olmstead, OH 44070
(216) 228-9400
kbrodar@smart-union.org

JOSHUA D. MCINERNEY
General Counsel, BLET
Barkan Meizlish LLP
4200 Regent St, Suite 210,
Columbus, Ohio 43219
(614) 221-4221
jmcinerney@barkanmeizlish.com

NICHOLAS D. THOMPSON
Casey Jones Law
3520 Cherryvale Avenue
Suite 83
Appleton, WI 54913
(757) 477-0991
nthompson@caseyjones.law

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

JOSEPH M. SAYLER
David Tomenes
Bolt Hoffer Boyd Law Firm
2150 Third Avenue N
Anoka, MN 55303
(763) 406-7000
joseph.sayler@bolthoffer.com

Counsel for *Amici*
February 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE LIA AND THE FRA’S ENFORCEMENT OF IT DO NOT DISTINGUISH BETWEEN MOVING OR STATIONARY LOCOMOTIVES	4
A. Legislative Changes To The LIA Show That It Is Violated Even If A Locomotive Is Not Moving	4
B. Railroad Workers Are Injured More Frequently On Stationary Locomotives Than On Moving Locomotives.....	7
C. Implications Of The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Are Far Reaching.	8
D. Enforcement Of The LIA By The FRA Does Not Distinguish Between Moving And Standing Locomotives	8
II. ADOPTION OF THE RAILROADS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE LIA WOULD REQUIRE THE COURT TO IGNORE STARE DECISIS, CREATE A REGULATORY GAP, RESULT IN ABSURD OUTCOMES, AND OTHERWISE UNDERMINE THE LIA’S PURPOSE.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. CANONS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION AND STARE DECISIS REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT.....	15
IV. EXCLUDING SWITCHING AND PRE-DEPARTURE ACTIVIES FROM THE DEFINITION OF “IN USE” WOULD RENDER THE ACTS NEARLY INAPPLICABLE.....	18
A. Switching And Pre-Departure Work Is A Necessary, Predominate Work Duty Of Train Crews And Are The Most Common Form Of Work Duties Bringing Train Crews In Contact With Equipment Protected By The Acts.	18
B. Given The Plain Language Of The Acts, Excluding Switching And Pre-Departure Work Would Render The Acts Superfluous.	21
C. Union Pacific Asks This Court To Supplant Its Definition Of “In Use” With One That Would Largely Render The Acts Inapplicable.	24
D. Rejecting The Acts’ Plain Meaning And This Court’s Precedent Would Dislodge Settled Rights And Expectations, Inviting An Inconsistent And Unsafe Application.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Affolder v. New York, C. & St. L.R. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 96 (1950).....	26
<i>Angell v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co.</i> , 618 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Atlantic City R. Co. v. Parker</i> , 242 U.S. 56 (1916).....	26
<i>Brady v. Terminal Railroad Association</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Atlanta & St. A.B. Ry. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 430 (1949).....	25
<i>Chi. Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Coogan</i> , 271 U.S. 472 (1926).....	17
<i>Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	6, 12, 15
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	15, 22, 23
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	17, 27
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	16
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Ry. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	13, 17, 24 ,27
<i>Holfester v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 360 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1966)	16
<i>Home Depot U. S. A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	16
<i>Johnson v. So. Pac. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prod. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	14
<i>LeDure v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 399924 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2019)	18
<i>Lilly v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , 317 US 481 (1943).....	14, 25
<i>Lyle v. Atchison T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 177 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1949).....	28
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Hiles</i> , 516 U.S. 400 (1996).....	8, 19, 25
<i>O'Donnell v. Elgin, J. & E. Ry. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 384, 385(1949).....	26
<i>Robb v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 867 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	22
<i>San Antonio & Aransas Pass R. Co. v. Wagner</i> , 241 U.S. 476 (1916).....	26
<i>Swinson v. Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 529 (1935).....	23
<i>Tiller v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 574 (1945).....	22
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163(1949).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Erie R. Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 402 (1915).....	22, 26
<i>Wright v. Ark. & Mo. R.R.</i> , 574 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Statutes and Regulatory Authorities	
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60	<i>passim</i>
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 151	1
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, 49 U.S.C. §§ 20101-20144, 21301-21304.....	6
Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20701	<i>passim</i>
Safety Appliance Act 49 U.S.C. §§ 20101-20103, 20301-20306.....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 53	11
45 U.S.C. § 54a	10, 11
Pub. L. 110-432, codified at 49 U.S.C. § 103(c) (2008)	2, 6
Pub. L. 103-272, §1(a), July 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 745	5
Act of Feb. 17, 1911, ch.103, §2, 36 Stat. 913-914	4
H.R. Rep. No. 1974, 61st Cong., 3d Sess. (1911).....	4
S. Rep. No.740, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 490, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)	5
44 Fed. Reg. 29604 (May 21, 1979.)	9
45 Fed. Reg. 21092 (March 31, 1980).....	8
49 C.F.R. Pt. 215	8, 10

49 C.F.R. Pt. 229	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. Pt. 231	10, 23

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	15, 16
Charles McDonald, <i>The Federal Railroad Safety Program: 100 Years of Safe Railroads</i> , Federal Railroad Administration (1993).....	15, 17
FRA’s Fiscal Year 2020 Enforcement Report	9
FRA’s Fiscal Year 2019 Enforcement Report	9
1st Cir. Pattern Jury Instr. For R.R. Empl. Pers. Inj. Cases – § 2.1 (2011)	29
5th Circuit Pattern Jury Instr. – Civil § 5.2 (2014); 8th Cir. Civil Jury Instr. §§ 15.41, 15.42 (2020)	29
Gamst & Gavalla, <i>Hazard Survey of Remote Control Locomotive Operations on the General System of Railroads in the United States</i> (2005)	18
<i>RAIL SAFETY: Improved Human Capital Planning Could Address Emerging Safety Oversight Challenges</i> , Report to Congressional Requesters, December 2013; GAO-14-85	9
Reinach & Gertler, <i>An Examination of Railroad Yard Worker Safety</i> , Federal Railroad Administration (2001)	19
